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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Ted Greiner 
Hanyang University, South Korea 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 8. Comments are in the attached annotated pdf file.  
15. The paper needs to be reviewed by a native speaker of English. 
It is full of grammatical, syntax and word choice errors.  
The main problems are (1) the authors need to clearly indicate that 
lactation is not likely the cause of the anemia in this sample. (2) data 
from the two surveys should be compared. (3) results need to be 
controlled for duration of lactation. Many other issues are dealt with 
in the annotations in the attached pdf file.   
 
- The reviewer also provided a marked copy of the manuscript with 
further comments. Please contact the BMJ Open Editorial office for 
further information. 

 

REVIEWER Abel Gedefaw (MD, MPH) 
Hawassa University  
Ethiopia 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS - The reviewer also provided a marked copy of the manuscript with 
further comments. Please contact the BMJ Open Editorial office for 
further information. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewers- Dr.Abel Gedefaw: we appreciate the valuable comments provided.  

Abstract  

Comment # 1: The authors used the term to develop, as if they have baseline status and follow 

prospectively like cohort study. In this cross sectional study, it is difficult to know whether anemia 

developed during lactation or it was the existing problems. So, better to make it “factors associated 

with anemia……..”  

Response # 1: Comment accepted and modified accordingly. Furthermore we included duration of 
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lactation in the analysis as per the comments given by other reviewer.  

Comment # 2: Please specify the type of family planning whether you used ever use of FP or current 

use of FP?  

Response # 2: We used the variable ever use of family planning .We accept this comment and 

modified accordingly  

Comment # 3: Similar concept as above, did the authors use ANC in the index pregnancy or Ever use 

of ANC?  

Response # 3: We used the variable antenatal care attendance for the indexed pregnancy. We accept 

the comment and modified accordingly.  

Comment # 4: Very vague words, what does it mean currently employed/not employed (DHS use this 

terminology?) Employed in the last 12 months/ or not? Please clear out and use the appropriate 

terminology because every woman engaged in work whether at home or somewhere  

Response # 4: We classified the occupational status as currently working and not currently working 

from the variable occupation status in the past one year. It is now revised in the latest manuscript. 

The definition is in the revised manuscript.  

Comment # 5: Use ()  

Response # 5: comment accepted and modified accordingly  

Comment # 6: Better to express “found to be associated with anemia …..). one thing avoid developing 

and on the hand avoid the term protective factors because in cross sectional study better not to use 

like protective factor/risk factor etc.  

Response # 6: comment accepted and modified accordingly  

Comment 7: The comment on the conclusion about the problem of anemia among pastoralist. Where 

do you get this? It is not in the result part  

Response 7: The prevalence that showed anemia is high in the pastoralist area of Ethiopian Somai 

and Afar found in the result section of the manuscript but it is not found in the abstract. Now we 

described the prevalence of anemia in some pastoralist regions of Ethiopia in the abstract section too.  

Comment #8: What is the benefit of listing factors in the abstract conclusion section? Simply list the 

factors because we know that they are factors.  

Response #8: we accepted this comment and deleted the list of the factors from the conclusion part.  

Comment # 9: Occupational status is not similar to engaging in work. DHS use occupation for those 

who are employed. Please clear out this  

Response # 9: This comment is addressed and treated in the same way to comment #4. We 

addressed in the revised version accordingly.  

Comment # 10: This is wrong recommendation. Are you going to increase the service or change the 

behavior of the women to use the service? We don’t know the determinants of ANC /FP utilization. 

Please correct it according to your finding only  

Response # 10: it is a good comment and we are refereeing to our finding that ever use of family 

planning and antenatal care attendance for indexed pregnancy which were associated with less odds 

of having anemia. This means that creating an awareness mechanism to bring a behavioral change 

for the lactating mothers to use family planning service and attending antenatal care service at health 

facility would support to reduce the prevalence of anemia among lactating mothers.  

Article summary  

Comment # 11: Overweight and obese lactating mothers were at high risk for developing anemia. 

This new message is not included in the abstract.  

Comment # 11: we accept this comment and a delete the message from the article summary. In the 

reanalysis overweight and obesity is not found statistically significant as compared to the underweight 

mothers.  

Introduction  

Comment # 12: Put paragraph one and two together. The second paragraph talks about the effects of 

anemia?  

Response # 12: we accept this comment and we made one paragraph.  

Comment #13: I think you need to introduce the readers about your study area, Ethiopia. There are 
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people who don’t know Ethiopia. Better to mention very few health related factors like maternal 

mortality, infant mortality, TFR, population. The reader may not go to the DHS data  

Response # 13: comment accepted and we put the maternal mortality ratio, infant and child mortality 

rate of Ethiopia to which anemia has also its own attribution.  

Methods  

Comment #14: Is that not possible to show us the prevalence in terms of mild, moderate, sever? I 

mean if you have the data. It will be more elaborative study  

Response # 14: we have putted the trend inclusive of the classification in revised version with a better 

illustrative way for the reader.  

Comment # 15: What does multivariable binary logistic regression mean? You mean both binary and 

multivariable logistic regression?  

Response # 15: This is to mean both binary and multivariable logistic regression models were used to 

identify the factors associated with anemia. We corrected it in the main manuscript.  

Comment #16: In your manuscript it says “Both crude and adjusted odds ratios (OR) were determined 

with 95% confidence interval (CI). All tests were two-sided, weighted and a p-value <0.05 was 

considered statistically significant”. This two sentences are seems similar. 95% CI means p-value of 

<0.05. What do you want to say? Please clear out  

Response #16: comment accepted and treated well now.  

Comment # 17: This sentence also needs modification because it contradicts the previous sentence. 

Why do you choose p-value of 0.3 as a cutoff point? Why do you consider 0.05 for both binary and 

multivariable? What are the study variables? Please specify them.  

Response # 17: we have made an editorial problem on the p- value cut off points. A variety of 

perspectives have there on the cut off points of variables for screening at bivariate analysis that to be 

considered into multivariable analysis. Some used the usual cut points of p<0.05 and some others 

used p<0.25. The cutoff point at p<0.25 at the screening stage allows variables not to miss variables 

that possibly have effect during multivariable analysis. This is now clarified in the main document and 

referenced. The typing error of p<0.03 is corrected to 0.25. We made the revision on the manuscript. 

We also indicated all the variables used in the methods section.  

Comment #18: comment on the table. Here we need to show us the exact number (%) of cases and 

controls, P-values of bivariate. otherwise; it is difficult to believe as well as understand.  

Response #18: We made every effort to make the reader to understand and capture the revised 

manuscript. To do so, we have made a clarification for any query raised under table 1 and 2(i.e. 

separated and pooled analysis)  

Comment #19: How do you classify the wealth index in to three? Is that not five category? Please 

check it  

Response # 19: As you described the DHS wealth index category was five: poorest, poor, medium, 

rich, richest. We re-categorized poorest and poor as poor and rich and richest as rich. So that we 

categorize the wealth index category in to three.  

Discussion  

Comment # 20: the first sentence: Over one fifth of lactating mothers were anemic in Ethiopia, which 

is relatively lower as compared to an Indian study where more than 90% of lactating mothers were 

reported as anemic. Is that lower?  

Response # 20: we revised the manuscript and treated well in the revised document.  

Comment # 21: Where is your reference? Is this true sentence? How could we measure the emphasis 

given? I think it is better to explain objectively. I couldn’t understand it.  

Response # 21: We accept the comment and revised the manuscript accordingly.  

 

 

Reviewer- Dr. Ted Greiner  

The authors appreciated the comments provided which helps us to significantly improve this 

manuscript.  

Introduction:  
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Comment #1: True for other nutrients but probably not important for iron because its level is so low in 

breast milk.  

Response # 1: Though breast milk is not a good source of iron, even that small amount of available 

iron in the breast milk is independent of the maternal iron status. Here again, the sentence is to stress 

that iron concentration of breast milk even that is small, maintained at the expense of maternal stores 

just like other nutrients. Now modified the sentence in the main text.  

Comment # 2: Paragraph 1, line 9, the end of the sentence does not make sense (Yet the problem of 

anemia in postnatal women has been relatively neglected which is far away from previously thoughts).  

Response # 2: We accepted the comment and modified accordingly.  

Comment # 3: Paragraph 3, line 3: Is 18.5 "considerably" higher than 15?  

Response # 3: It is a good observation and we modified the statement in the main text that clearly to 

distinguish the prevalence of anemia between pregnant women, lactating mothers and neither of 

pregnant and lactating mothers.  

Data processing and statistical analysis  

Comment #4: Could anything have changed during the five years that made this questionable for 

some variables?  

Response #4: There might be variables which are changed over the five years and based on the 

comment we analyzed separately for each survey. Later, we analyzed the data for the two rounds 

survey by introducing time variant variable to control the effect of those variable changed over time. It 

is better illustrated under table 2.  

Comment # 5: Is this a standard practice? I've seen 0.1 used.  

Response # 5: We have made an editorial problem on the p- value cut off points. A variety of 

perspectives have there on the cut off points of variables for screening at bivariate analysis that to be 

considered into multivariable analysis. Some used the usual cut points of p<0.05 and some others 

used p<0.25. The cutoff point at p<0.25 at the screening stage allows variables not to miss variables 

that possibly have effect during multivariable analysis. This is now clarified in the main document and 

referenced. The typing error of p<0.03 is corrected to 0.25. We made the revision on the manuscript.  

Result section  

Comment # 6: What was the prevalence in the two different years?  

Response # 6: Comment accepted and presents the prevalence in the revised manuscript.  

Comment # 7: Anemia should be linked with duration of lactation (time since giving birth). Presumably 

it declines over time and other relationships should be controlled for by duration of lactation. It would 

also be interesting to see if there is a difference in anemia between those who were exclusively 

breastfeeding among women with infants under six months of age.  

Response # 7: It is an interesting comment that is raised by the reviewer. We noted the feedback and 

included in the analysis. Actually those mothers who breastfed their children for 2 years were less 

likely to have anemia as compared to mothers breastfed till one year. This analysis is now included in 

the revised manuscript.  

Comment #8: Define table abbreviations in table footnotes. Neither is even defined in the text.  

Response # 8: comment accepted and modified accordingly  

Comment # 9: I suspect such comparisons would be more relevant if duration of breastfeeding is 

taken into account. Where it is shorter, anemia rates of lactating women will likely be higher  

Response # 9: Comment accepted and the same finding happened as to the explanation. For better 

demonstration, it is possible to look at table 2.  

Comment # 10: The anemia of lactating mothers is not due to lactation. It is a residual effect of the 

anemia caused by pregnancy and delivery. Thus efforts to deal with anemia at those times are simply 

not continuing long enough.  

Response # 10: As clearly stated lactation alone might not be responsible for anemia among lactating 

mothers. But there were also factors which predispose lactating mothers to be anemic like post 

partum hemorrhage (PPH). In fact efforts during pregnancy can reduce the risk of anemia during 

lactation. However if they lost the opportunity to be intervened during their pregnancy period, there 

should be also a window of opportunities to intervene during the period of lactation. The intervention 
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to prevent anemia during lactation has a contribution to reduce the risk of anemia and associated 

complication during the next pregnancy period.  

Comment #11: I doubt this is correct (The EDHS also shows that iron supplementation coverage for 

pregnantmothers remained low over time, despite its known contribution for reducing the risk of 

postpartum hemorrhage). If so, it needs a reference to a systematic review rather than a general 

survey. Perhaps the authors mean it reduces the risk of maternal death from hemorrhage. Then they 

should say so and provide an appropriate reference.  

Response # 11: Comment accepted and modified accordingly. We put a reference to substantiate the 

evidence.  

Comment #12: This requires clarification and if possible references to relevant research (However, 

the culture of care provided for lactating mothers during the postpartum period in Ethiopia may 

contribute to the prevention of anemia.).  

Response #12: We revised this sentence to make it more clearly in the revised version of the 

manuscript. But we haven’t come across the contribution of Ethiopian culture of care provided for 

lactating mothers for reducing the risk of anemia.  

Comment #13: References? My assumption would be that they could be at higher risk due to high 

consumption of milk.  

Response # 13: It is a good comment and we noted for the revision of the sentence in the manuscript.  

Comment # 14: The prevalence of anemia in lactating mothers was highest in pastoralist regions and 

the decrease in prevalence between 2005 and 2011 EDHS was very small. It should be presented in 

the results section.  

Response # 14: Comment accepted. The prevalence of anemia among lactating mothers for DHS 

2011 and 2005 were presented in introduction section. Again, we put it in the result section by region 

and under separate section in table 1.  

Comment # 15: If you know the malaria prevalence by region, which might be interesting to include in 

your multivariate analysis.  

Response # 15: We have no malaria prevalence for all regions in the data set and we cannot include 

in the multivariate analysis. But we have many other studies in country which showed that the 

prevalence in those pastoralist regions is high for malaria.  

Comment # 16: I suggest leaving out these two sentences (The absence of association between 

maternal educational status and anemia versus the associate with husbands’ educational status and 

anemia among lactating mothers might imply that partner education is more influential in preventing 

anemia)  

Response # 16: Comment accepted and modified accordingly  

Comment # 17: Avoid the explained used twice  

Response # 17: Comment accepted and modified accordingly  

Comment # 18: Check the literature but I think hepcidin affects iron transport more than absorption.  

Response #18: We avoid the sentence that talks about hepcidn from the discussion, since we got it is 

sentences  

References  

Comment #29: The references should be carefully reviewed. There are errors of various kinds in most 

of them.  

Response # 29: Comment accepted and modified according to the style of the journa 
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